Derivative financial instruments  2,982  599  2,383 Interest rate, foreign exchange, credit spreads, equity,

inflation swap rates
Debt securities in issue  1,024  —  1,024 Interest rate, credit spreads
Subordinated liabilities and other capital
instruments
– Externally issued

 57  —  57 interest rate, credit spreads, foreign exchange

Subordinated liabilities and other capital
instruments
– AIB Group plc

 7,528  —  7,528 Interest rate, credit spreads, foreign exchange

Annual
Review

Business
Review

Governance
Report

Risk
Management

Financial
Statements

General
Information

Allied Irish Bank, p.l.c.
Annual Financial Report 2023 131

2.3 Financial risks
(a) Market risk continued
Interest rate sensitivity (audited)
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to an immediate and sustained +/- 100 basis point, +/-25 basis point and +/-50
basis point movement in interest rates, in terms of the impact on net interest income on a forward looking basis over a twelve month period,
assuming no change in the balance sheet.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements:

€ m € m € m € m € m € m
December 2023 (audited) - 100bps '-50bps '-25bps +25bps +50bps + 100bps

Euro (332) (145) (53) 49 130 292
Sterling (37) (19) (9) 9 18 37
Other (mainly US $) (12) (6) (3) 3 6 11
Total (381) (170) (65) 61 154 340

€ m € m € m € m € m € m

December 2022 (audited) - 100 bps -50bps -25bps +25bps +50bps + 100bps

Euro (324) (154) (76) 72 146 288
Sterling (45) (23) (11) 11 22 45
Other (mainly US $) (18) (9) (5) 5 9 18
Total (387) (186) (92) 88 177 351

The above sensitivity table is computed under the assumption of an
unchanged balance sheet and that all market rates (Risk Free Rates/
Euribors/Swaps) move upwards or downwards in parallel. Managing
interest rate sensitivity has been a key risk management priority during
2023, given the volatile interest rate environment and the more
restrictive EBA NII Supervisory Outlier Test threshold.  While the
change in NII Sensitivity year-on-year has been modest, offsetting
movements in the underlying risk dynamics has been more
pronounced, including, the significant increase in structural hedging,

[…]

Allied Irish Bank, p.l.c.
Annual Financial Report 2023 132

Risk Management continued

2.3 Financial risks
(a) Market risk continued
Structural foreign exchange risk
Structural foreign exchange risk is the exposure of the Group’s capital
ratios to changes in exchange rates and results from net investment in
subsidiaries, associates and branches, the functional currencies being
currencies other than Euro. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risk as it translates foreign currencies into Euro at each reporting period
and the currency profile of the Group’s capital may not necessarily
match that of its assets and risk-weighted assets.

Exchange differences on structural exposures are recognised in ‘other
comprehensive income’ in the financial statements. The Group ALCo
monitors structural foreign exchange risk and the foreign exchange
sensitivity of consolidated capital ratios. This impact is measured in
terms of basis point sensitivities using scenario analysis.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s fully loaded CET1
ratio to a hypothetical and sustained movement in GBP/EUR and USD/
EUR foreign exchange rates.

31 December
Sensitivity of CET 1 fully loaded capital to
foreign exchange movements (unaudited) 2023 2022
+ 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates  (0.14) %  (0.18) %
– 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates  0.13 %  0.18 %

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such
as GBP/EUR and USD/EUR foreign exchange rates moving in the
same direction and at the same time.

(b) Pension risk
Pension risk is the risk that:
• The funding position of the Group’s defined benefit schemes would

deteriorate to such an extent that additional contributions would be
required to cover its funding obligations towards current and former
employees;

• The capital position of the Group is negatively affected as funding
deficits will be fully deductible from regulatory capital; and

• There could be a negative impact on industrial relations if the funding